

67534-6

67534-6

No. 67534-6-1

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARIE AND ROBERT GEARY

Appellants,

v.

HOME DEPOT, USA, INC., AND GERALD & CHERYL SCOTT,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Paul Giersch, WSBA No. 11282
Law Office of Paul Giersch, P.S.
Attorney for Appellants
333 Taylor Ave. N
Seattle, Washington 98109
(206) 728-8050

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 OCT 29 PM 1:46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
A. Summary Judgment - Scott.....	2
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	3
B. Summary Judgment - Home Depot.....	4
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
IV. ARGUMENT	12
Summary of Arguments.....	12
A. Standard of Review is de novo	15
B. The statute of limitations was tolled as to all named defendants on July 12, 2010, when Home Depot was served with process.....	16
C. The tolling effect of RCW 4.16.170 applies to “John Doe” defendants who have been identified with “reasonable particularity”	18
D. Plaintiffs’ original complaint identified “John Doe” with sufficient particularity to warrant application of the tolling provision of RCW 4.16.170.....	21

E. Tolling of the statute of limitations as to Scott was not dependent on “relation back” of Plaintiffs’ amended complaint pursuant to CR 15(c).....	25
F. No prejudice resulted to Scott as a result of his being served with the amended summons and complaint on February 13, 2011 since service on that or a later date would have been timely and authorized by RCW 4.16.170 in the event that he had been properly named in the original complaint...	27
G. A genuine issue of material fact exists as to whether Home Depot’s breach of duty to exercise ordinary care for the safety of its customers, by failing to prohibit, restrict or supervise the use by customers of lumber carts, was a proximate cause in fact of Marie Geary’s injury and damages.	28
H. The material facts leave no room for conjecture as to “what happened.”	31
V. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITY

Page

TABLE OF CASES

Washington State cases

Barber v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co., 81 Wn.2d 140, 500 P.2d 88
(1972)..... 33

Bostain v. Food Express, Inc., 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007) . . . 15

Bresina v. Ace Paving Company, 89 Wn.App. 277, 948 P.2d 870
(1997) 20, 21, 23, 24

Fittro v. Alcombrack, 23 Wn.App. 178, 596 P.2d 665 (1979)..... 27

Gardner v. Seymour, 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947)..... 34, 35

Hansen v. Sandvik, 128 Wash. 60, 222 P. 205 (1924)..... 33

Hartley v. State, 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)..... 29

Iwai v. State, 76 Wn.App. 308, 88 P.2d 936 (1994)..... 18, 19, 21, 23, 24

Jacobson v. State, 89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977)..... 33

<i>Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Company, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 171, 930 P.2d 307 (1997).....	15
<i>McDonald v. Murray</i> , 83 Wn.2d 17, 515 P.2d 151 (1973).....	33
<i>Mercer Place Condo. Ass’n v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.App. 597, 17 P.3d 626 (2000).....	15
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wa.App.140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001).....	29
<i>Parry v. Windermere</i> , 102 Wn.App. 920, 10 P.3d 506 (2000)	15
<i>Schooley v. Pinch’s Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	29
<i>Sidis v. Brody/Dohrmann, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 325, 815 P.2d 781 (1991)	2, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 4.16.170.....	2, 3, 4, 10, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28
CR 56(c)	33
CR 10 (a) (2).....	23
CR 15 (a).....	26
CR 15 (c).....	2, 3, 10, 21, 25, 27
